The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements may not be
indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if the above
acquisitions had been consummated as of the dates indicated or the operating
results which may be obtained by CUC International in the future. The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction
with the consolidated audited financial statements, related notes thereto and
other financial information included in the CUC 10-K and the Advance Ross 10-K.

   59

   CUC INTERNATIONAL
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AT
   OCTOBER 31, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   CUC
   INTERNATIONAL   ADVANCE ROSS   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -------------   ------------   -----------   ----------

ASSETS
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 160,261   $ 16,361   $  176,622
  Receivables.....   255,303   25,173   280,476
  Other current assets.....   190,892   7,372   198,264
   -------------   ------------   ----------
   Total current assets.....   606,456   48,906   655,362
Contract renewal rights and intangible
assets.....   262,973   16,252   279,225
Other non-current assets.....   88,194   7,243   95,437
   -------------   ------------   ----------
Total assets.....   $ 957,623   $ 72,401   $1,030,024
   -------------   ------------   ----------
   -------------   ------------   ----------
Accounts payable and accrued expenses and
federal and state income taxes payable.....   $ 102,942   $ 22,364   $  125,306
Deferred membership income, net.....   211,024   211,024
Other non-current liabilities.....   18,180   8,767   26,947
   -------------   ------------   ----------
Total liabilities.....   332,146   31,131   363,277
Shareholders' equity:
  Common stock.....   1,848   76   (17)(a)   1,907
  Preferred stock.....   506   (506)(a)   0
  Additional paid in capital.....   304,549   2,583   (1,190)(a)   305,942
  Retained earnings.....   344,242   39,818   384,060
  Treasury stock.....   (25,162)   (1,713)   1,713(a)   (25,162)
   -------------   ------------   ----------
Total shareholders' equity.....   625,477   41,270   666,747
   -------------   ------------   ----------
Total liabilities and
  shareholders' equity.....   $ 957,623   $ 72,401   $1,030,024
   -------------   ------------   ----------
   -------------   ------------   ----------

   60

   CUC INTERNATIONAL
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   NINE MONTHS ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   CUC INTERNATIONAL   ADVANCE ROSS   PRO FORMA
   -----------------   ------------   ----------

Membership and service fees and other revenues.....   $ 979,886   $ 57,130   $1,037,016
EXPENSES
  Operating.....   263,404   15,228   278,632
  Marketing.....   385,684   22,297   407,981
  General and administrative.....   145,345   8,482   153,827
  Other (income) expense, net.....   (838)   (483)   (1,321)
   -----------------   ------------   ----------
Total expenses.....   793,595   45,524   839,119
   -----------------   ------------   ----------
Income before income taxes.....   186,291   11,606   197,897
Provision for income taxes.....   70,884   6,254   77,138
   -----------------   ------------   ----------
Net income.....   $ 115,407   $  5,352   $  120,759
   -----------------   ------------   ----------
   -----------------   ------------   ----------
Net income per common share.....   $   0.62   $   0.61   $   0.62
   -----------------   ------------   ----------
   -----------------   ------------   ----------
Weighted average number of common and dilutive
common equivalent shares outstanding.....   186,873   8,786   194,209
   -----------------   ------------   ----------
   -----------------   ------------   ----------

   CUC INTERNATIONAL
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 1995
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   OTHER
   CUC INTERNATIONAL   POOLED ENTITIES   ADVANCE ROSS   PRO FORMA
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ----------

Membership and service fees and
other revenues.....   $ 1,044,669   $71,323   $ 66,904   $1,182,896
EXPENSES
  Operating.....   282,772   20,628   17,373   320,773
  Marketing.....   421,987   31,677   25,926   479,590
  General and administrative.....   149,139   22,967   8,060   180,166
  Other (income) expense, net.....   247   (290)   625   582
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ----------
Total expenses.....   854,145   74,982   51,984   981,111
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ----------
Income before income taxes.....   190,524   (3,659)   14,920   201,785
Provision for income taxes.....   72,933   (2,288)   6,574   77,219
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ----------
Net income.....   $   117,591   $(1,371)   $  8,346   $  124,566
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ----------
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ----------
Net income per common share.....   $   0.66   $ (0.69)   $   .97   $   0.66(c)
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ----------
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ----------
Weighted average number of common
  and dilutive common equivalent
shares outstanding.....   176,834   1,988   8,624   189,219
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ----------
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ----------

   61

   CUC INTERNATIONAL
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 1994
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   OTHER
   CUC INTERNATIONAL   POOLED ENTITIES   ADVANCE ROSS   PRO FORMA
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------

Membership and service fees and other
revenues.....   $ 879,324   $54,778   $ 50,699   $ 984,801
EXPENSES
  Operating.....   242,229   11,104   14,439   267,772
  Marketing.....   356,540   16,712   21,253   394,505
  General and administrative.....   132,973   23,180   6,078   162,231
  Other (income) expense, net.....   5,387   (14)   1,662   7,035
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
Total expenses.....   737,129   50,982   43,432   831,543
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
Income before income taxes.....   142,195   3,796   7,267   153,258
Provision for income taxes.....   54,824   2,103   2,180   59,107
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
Net income.....   $  87,371   $ 1,693   $  5,087   $  94,151
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
Net income per common share.....   $   0.51   $  0.86   $   0.63   $   0.51(c)
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
Weighted average number of common and
  dilutive common equivalent shares
outstanding.....   171,197   1,974   8,092   183,113
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------

   CUC INTERNATIONAL
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 1993
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   OTHER
   CUC INTERNATIONAL   POOLED ENTITIES   ADVANCE ROSS   PRO FORMA
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------

Membership and service fees and other
revenues.....   $ 742,280   $46,676   $ 12,015   $ 800,971
EXPENSES
  Operating.....   196,867   9,212   3,020   209,099
  Marketing.....   328,389   13,352   5,037   346,778
  General and administrative.....   108,676   20,072   2,508   131,256
  Other (income) expense, net.....   12,246   (239)   429   12,436
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
Total expenses.....   646,178   42,397   10,994   699,569
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
Income before income taxes.....   96,102   4,279   1,021   101,402
Provision for income taxes.....   37,259   124   352   37,735
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
Net income.....   $  58,843   $ 4,155   $   669   $  63,667
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
Net income per common share.....   $   0.38   $  2.11   $   0.09   $   0.38(c)
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
   -----------------   ---------------   ------------   ---------
Weighted average number of common and
  dilutive common equivalent shares